

In the Court of Judge, Commercial Court at Asansol
Present : Shaikh Kamal Uddin
Miscellaneous Arbitration(Commercial)– 06/2024
CNR No : WBBD17-000008-2024
JO Code- WB01311

Steel Authority of India Ltd, Durgapur Steel Plant
V/s
M/S Spacotech Projects & Systems Pvt. Ltd.

Order No – 01

Dated : 24/01/2024

An application U/sec 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act, 1996 has been by the petitioner, praying for setting aside the arbitral award dated 17.01.2023 passed by the the Arbitral Tribunal consisting of 5 members of the West Bengal State Micro Small Enterprises Facilitation Council, Kolkata in Case No. 151 of 2020, in arbitration between M/S Spacotech Projects & Systems Pvt. Ltd. V/S Steel Authority of India Limited, Durgapur Steel Plant.

The application U/sec 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act, 1996 was filed through e-filing on 18/01/2024 at 10:15 a.m.

Today the petitioner has produced the hard copy of the application along with certified to be a true copy of the award and Annexure P1 to P4.

Court fee is paid.

Register the same as Miscellaneous Arbitration(Commercial).

Petitioner files another an application U/sec 9 (ii) (b) of Arbitration and Conciliation Act praying for appropriate direction to deposit 75% of the award amount in this court. Let the same be registered I.A No. 01 of 2024,dated 24/01/2024.

The petitioner has also filed an application praying for service upon the respondent by registered/speed post. Let the same be registered as I.A No. 02 of 2024 dated 24/01/2024.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

I.A No. 02 of 2024 is disposed of.

The petitioner is permitted to serve the copy of the application U/sec 34 and U/sec 9 (II) (b) with all annexure to the respondent by speed post/ registered post and is further directed to file affidavit- of-service on the next date. The petitioner has also filed an application seeking leave to submit documents at a later stage. Let the same be registered as I.A No. 03 /2024, dated 24/01/2024.

Prayer is Considered and allowed.

I.A No. 03/2024, dated 24/01/2024 is disposed of.

Fix 26.02.2024 for SR/AD and Appearance.

D/C by me

Judge, Commercial Court
Asansol

Judge, Commercial Court, at Asansol