

Misc. Arbitration Case (Commercial)-06 of 2024

CNR : WBB17-000008-2024

JO Code : WB01311

Order No -03

Dated :26/02/2024

This day is fixed for SR/AD and appearance.

The petitioner files hazira and also files postal receipt alongwith the track report.

From the track report it is evident that the respondent have received the notice along with relevant documents on 23/02/2024.

Inspite of receiving notice none appears on behalf of the respondent.

The petitioner also files an application seeking leave to deposit 75% of the awarded amount by way of DD.

The petition which has been registered as I A no. 05 of 24 is allowed.

Leave is granted to the petitioner to deposit the demand draft.

The DD bearing no. 185834 dated 23/02/2024 amounting to a sum of Rs. 2,61,88,726.06/- drawn on State Bank of India, Durgapur Branch in favour of Nazareth Department, Asansol, Paschim Bardhaman is accepted as deposit of 75% of the awarded amount.

Office is directed to keep the DD in safe custody.

Since the local Bar Association has requested the Court not to pass any adverse order in the absence of any steps by either of the parties, in view of Saab-e-barat, the matter stands adjourned.

Fix **21/03/2024** for **hearing of the sec.34 application.**

WO, if any, shall be filed in the meantime.

D/C by me

Judge, Commercial Court
Asansol

Judge, Commercial Court
Asansol